Recommandation 
60. Je recommande au Conseil d’administration d’approuver le financement proposé par 

la résolution suivante: 

DÉCIDE: que le Fonds accordera au Royaume du Bhoutan un prêt à des 

conditions particulièrement concessionnelles d’un montant de huit millions 

neuf cent trente-quatre mille neuf cent quatre-vingt-deux dollars des 

États-Unis (8 934 982 USD), qui sera régi par des modalités et conditions 

conformes, en substance, aux modalités et conditions indiquées dans le 

présent rapport. 

Le Président 

Alvaro Lario 

Negotiated financing agreement 

Building Resilient Commercial Smallholder Agriculture -

[...]

The Fund shall provide a Loan/Grant (the “Financing”) to the Borrower/Recipient, 

which the Borrower/Recipient shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Appendix I  EB 2022/LOT/P.10/Rev.1 

2 

Section B 

1. A. The amount of the Loan is eight million nine hundred thirty-four thousand United 

States dollars (USD 8 934 000). 

B. The amount of the GAFSP Grant is ten million four hundred thousand United 

States dollars (USD 10 400 000). 

2. The Loan is granted on highly concessional terms, and shall be free of interest but 

shall bear a fixed service charge as determined by the Fund at the date of approval of the 

Loan by the Fund’s Executive Board, payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment

[...]

Account”) and one for the GAFSP grant (“Grant Account”). The Borrower/Recipient shall 

inform the Fund of the officials authorized to operate the Designated Accounts. 

8. The Borrower/Recipient shall provide counterpart financing for the Project in the 

amount of one million one hundred thirteen thousand four hundred United States dollars 

(USD 1 113 400), of which an approximate amount of seven hundred eighty one thousand 

six hundred United States dollars (USD 781 600) accounts for taxes and duties.  

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Ministry of Agriculture and Forests (MoAF). 

2. The following is designated as an additional Project Party: the World Food 

Programme (WFP) will provide technical assistance and implementation support for the